

No. 15-274

IN THE

**Supreme Court of the
United States**

WHOLE WOMAN'S HEALTH, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

KIRK COLE, M.D., COMMISSIONER
OF THE TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF STATE
HEALTH SERVICES, ET AL.,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF THE HONORABLE
WENDY DAVIS, TERESA FEDOR,
LUCY FLORES, AND JUDY NICASTRO AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Rani Habash
DECHERT LLP
1900 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 261-3300

Linda C. Goldstein
Counsel of Record
DECHERT LLP
1095 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10036
(212) 698-3500
linda.goldstein@dechert.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Table of Contents

	PAGE
INTERESTS OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. TEXAS’S LEGISLATION RESTRICTING ABORTIONS SUPPOSEDLY SEEKS TO RESOLVE AN ILLUSORY “WOMEN’S HEALTH” PROBLEM WITHOUT ANY EMPIRICAL OR FACTUAL BASIS.	5
A. Texas Legislators Ignored The State’s Own Data Showing That Abortion Clinics and Procedures Were Already Safe.....	5
B. Contemporaneous Statements Made By the President of the Texas Senate Confirm That H.B. 2’s Purpose Was to “Essentially Ban Abortion Statewide.”	10

II. <i>AMICUS</i> NARRATIVES ILLUSTRATE THE DIVERSITY OF WOMEN THAT HAVE ABORTIONS, THEIR REASONS FOR DOING SO, AND THE IMPORTANCE OF PREVENTING UNNECESSARY BARRIERS TO WOMEN'S ABILITY TO EXERCISE THEIR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS.....	12
A. The Honorable Wendy Davis.....	13
B. The Honorable Teresa Fedor.....	16
C. The Honorable Lucy Flores	20
D. The Honorable Judy Nicastro.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	25

Table of Authorities

CASES	PAGE
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	25
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	18, 25
TEXAS LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
D. Dewhurst, Twitter (Jun. 19, 2013, 10:41 AM ET), https://twitter.com/DavidHDewhurst/status/347363442497302528	11, 12
D. Dewhurst, Twitter (Jun. 19, 2013, 1:06 PM ET), https://twitter.com/DavidHDewhurst/status/347400087191814145	12
S. Smith, <i>Special Procedures</i> , Texas Monthly (Jun. 19, 2015), <i>available at</i> http://www.texasmonthly.com/politics/special-procedures	10
Stmt. of Sen. J. Zaffirini Regarding Senate Bill 5, Texas Senate Journal, 84 th Cong. Sess. 1 at 69 (Jun. 18, 2013), http://www.journals.senate.state.tx.us/sjrn1/831/pdf/83S106-18-F.PDF	10
Transcript of Texas Senate Session on Senate Bill 5 (Jun. 25, 2013), transcribed by A. Mardoll, https://docs.google.com/document/d/1c0xuAFFc_6klQ1nrnQ72Qd9Y-o_uG8rSykO4wDgNqFQ/edit	6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- A. Norris, M.D. PhD et. al., *Abortion Stigma: A Reconceptualization of Constituents, Causes, and Consequences*, Women's Health Issues (Feb. 12, 2011), *available at* <https://www.guttmacher.org/pubs/-journals/Abortion-Stigma.pdf>..... 12
- J. Nicastro, *My Abortion, at 23 Weeks*, The New York Times (Jun. 20, 2013), <http://www.nytimes.com/2013/06/21/opinion/my-abortion-at-23-weeks.html>..... 24
- Letter from K. Janek, M.D., Texas Health and Human Services, to U.S. House of Rep. Comm. On Energy and Commerce Members, at 3 (Jun. 28, 2013), *available at* http://rhrealitycheck.wpengine.netdna-cdn.com/wp-content/uploads/state-abortion-docs/Departments-of-Health/Texas/Texas_Department_of_Health_1.pdf..... 8, 9
- Rep. Fedor's Speech on H.B. No. 69 (Mar. 25, 2015) (video produced by The Ohio Channel), *available at* <http://www.toledoblade.com/Politics/2015/03/26/Fedor-reveals-rape-abortion-in-distant-past.html>..... 19
- S. K. Henshaw, *Unintended Pregnancy in the United States*, 30 Family Planning Perspectives (1998) 12

	PAGE
Texas DSHS, Vital Statistics Annual Report, 2013, Table 33 Selected Characteristics of Induced Terminations of Pregnancy by Texas Residents, http://www.dshs.state. tx.us/chs/vstat/vs13/t33.aspx	7, 8
W. Davis, FORGETTING TO BE AFRAID: A MEMOIR (2014)	16
